SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION P.O. Box 98510 Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510 Arizona Gas Tariff No. 7 Arizona Division

8th Revised A.C.C. Sheet No. 92
7th Revised A.C.C. Sheet No. 92

# SPECIAL SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF DELIVERY CHARGE ADJUSTMENT

Canceling

### **APPLICABILITY**

The Delivery Charge Adjustment (DCA) applies to residential Rate Schedule Nos. G-5, G-6, G-10 and G-11 and to General Service Schedule Nos. G-25(Small), G-25(Medium), G-25(Large-1) and G-25(Large-2) included in this Arizona Gas Tariff. The DCA specifies the accounting procedures and rate setting adjustments necessary to assure the Utility neither over-recovers, nor under-recovers, the margin-per-customer amounts authorized in its most recent general rate case proceeding.

# **CHANGE IN RATES**

Annually, the DCA surcharge will adjust to recover or refund any differences between the Utility's billed margin and the margin amounts authorized in its most recent general rate case proceeding. The process is set forth below.

# 1) BALANCING ACCOUNT

The Utility shall maintain accounting records that accumulate the difference between authorized and actual billed margin. Entries shall be recorded to the DCA Balancing Account (DCABA) each month as follows:

A. A debit or credit entry equal to the difference between authorized margin and actual billed margin for each rate schedule subject to this provision. Authorized margin is the product of the monthly margin-per-customer authorized in the Utility's last general rate case, as stated below, and the actual number of customers billed during the month.

	<u>G-5</u>	<u>G-6</u>	<u>G-10</u>	<u>G-11</u>
January	\$66.27	\$40.12	\$62.86	\$46.66
February	\$58.76	\$37.32	\$56.51	\$43.02
March	\$48.97	\$33.27	\$45.69	\$37.23
April	\$37.78	\$29.14	\$35.06	\$31.72
May	\$31.52	\$26.62	\$28.89	\$28.55
June	\$30.72	\$26.25	\$28.10	\$28.39
July	\$28.84	\$24.91	\$26.43	\$26.83
August	\$27.88	\$24.27	\$25.56	\$26.09
September	\$28.39	\$24.61	\$25.90	\$26.36
October	\$29.42	\$25.01	\$26.70	\$26.70
November	\$31.74	\$26.39	\$29.51	\$28.32
December	\$50.52	\$34.12	\$48.09	\$38.50

Issued On	March 27, 2025
Docket No.	G-01551A-23-0341

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION P.O. Box 98510 Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510 Arizona Gas Tariff No. 7

Arizona Division

 9th Revised
 A.C.C. Sheet No.
 93

 8th Revised
 A.C.C. Sheet No.
 93

# SPECIAL SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF DELIVERY CHARGE ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

Canceling

	G-25(S)	G-25(M)	G <u>-25(L1)</u>	G-25(L2)
January	\$86.46	\$283.76	\$1,020.67	\$4,232.10
February	\$78.26	\$268.33	\$957.54	\$3,984.98
March	\$68.08	\$237.90	\$844.91	\$3,915.31
April	\$55.21	\$208.89	\$760.92	\$3,448.00
May	\$50.68	\$188.70	\$671.49	\$3,098.29
June	\$50.38	\$183.78	\$633.54	\$2,943.66
July	\$48.81	\$170.68	\$558.14	\$2,516.98
August	\$48.18	\$167.07	\$534.95	\$2,427.96
September	\$48.48	\$171.73	\$552.71	\$2,507.06
October	\$48.97	\$178.65	\$594.98	\$2,685.27
November	\$50.96	\$192.59	\$674.63	\$3,142.36
December	\$67.92	\$245.81	\$890.51	\$3,828.52

- B. A debit or credit entry equal to the therms billed during the month under the schedules subject to this provision multiplied by the DCA surcharge rate.
- C. A debit or credit entry for interest to be applied to over- and under-collected bank balances based on the monthly one-year nominal Treasury constant maturities rate.

### 2) RATE ADJUSTMENT

The DCA Rate Adjustment applicable to each schedule subject to this provision shall be revised annually to reflect the difference between the margin-per-customer authorized in the Utility's last general rate case and the margin billed. The DCA Rate Adjustment will be calculated by dividing the balance in the DCABA by the most recent 12-month volume of natural gas for the applicable rate schedules.

### 3) AMOUNTS RECOVERED AND REFUNDED

Over-collected or under-collected balances in the DCABA will be refunded over the next amortization period.

#### 4) TIMING AND MANNER OF FILING

The Utility shall file its DCA Rate Adjustment revisions with the Commission in accordance with all statutory and regulatory requirements. The DCA Rate Adjustment shall be effective on the date of the first bill cycle in the month following the Commission's approval unless otherwise provided for by the Commission.

Issued On	March 27, 2025		
Docket No.	G-01551A-23-0341		

### SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION P.O. Box 98510 Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510 Arizona Gas Tariff No. 7

Arizona Gas Tariff No. 7

Arizona Division

Sth, 4th, 2nd Revised
4th, 3rd, 1st Revised
A.C.C. Sheet No. 94,95-96,97-103
A.C.C. Sheet No. 94,95-96,97-103

**HELD FOR FUTURE USE** 

Issued On April 21, 2017
Docket No. G-01551A-16-0107

Issued by
Justin Lee Brown
Vice President

Effective \_\_\_\_\_ April 1, 2017

Decision No. \_\_\_\_\_ 76069